

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE	:	
COUNCIL, INC.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	No. 16 Civ. 1251 (ER) (GWG)
v.	:	
	:	ECF Case
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL	:	
PROTECTION AGENCY; GINA	:	
MCCARTHY, in her official capacity as	:	
Administrator of the United States	:	
Environmental Protection Agency,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Sarah V. Fort (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 513-6247
Fax: (415) 795-4799
Email: sfort@nrdc.org

Nancy S. Marks (NM 3348)
Natural Resources Defense Council
40 West 20th Street, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10011
Phone: (212) 727-4414
Fax: (415) 795-4799
Email: nmarks@nrdc.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 4

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. EPA has a non-discretionary duty to finalize perchlorate regulations 10

 II. EPA has missed the Safe Drinking Water Act’s binding deadline for issuing final regulations 11

 A. The plain language of Section 1412(b)(1)(E) sets a deadline for issuing final regulations..... 12

 B. Courts have interpreted analogous provisions as setting mandatory final deadlines 13

 C. It was Congress’s intent to set a mandatory deadline for finalizing new contaminant regulations 16

 D. EPA’s reading would be illogical, would reward agency delay, and would undermine the public’s ability to enforce its rights 19

 III. NRDC has standing to bring this suit on behalf of its members..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Lung Ass’n v. Reilly,
962 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1992) 9, 11

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988) 9

Butte Eenvtl. Council v. White,
145 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (E.D. Cal. 2001) 15

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Resources Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 9, 16

Forest Guardians v. Babbitt,
174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999) 14, 15

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenvtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 23

Hayden v. Pataki,
449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006) 19

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 21

Katz v. Cellco P’ship,
794 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015) 11

Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 22

Manufactured Hous. Inst. v. EPA,
467 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2006) 4

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007) 11

Nebraska v. EPA,
331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 4

New York v. Gorsuch,
554 F. Supp. 1060 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) 18

SEC v. Rosenthal,
650 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2011) 10

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 11

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 22

United States v. Mass. Water Res. Auth.,
256 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001) 4

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989) 19

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) 9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. § 1531 13

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1) 14

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A) 14

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(A) 14

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(C) 14

42 U.S.C. § 300f(1)(C) 6

42 U.S.C. § 300f(7)-(8) 4

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(a)(3) 6

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(A) 6, 10

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(A)(i)-(iii) 6

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(B)(ii)(I)	6
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(E)	7, 10-13, 16, 20
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)	6
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(e)	18
42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(c)(4)	7
42 U.S.C. § 300j-8(a)(2)	9, 19
42 U.S.C. § 300j-8(b)(2)	8
40 C.F.R. § 141.201	7

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	9
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. 93-1185 (1974) 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6454	4
H.R. Rep. 104-632(I) (1996) 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1366	4-5, 16-18
S. Rep. No. 99-56 (1985) 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1566	5, 16
76 Fed. Reg. 7762 (Feb. 11, 2011)	10
